

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ENGINEERING/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 78\_DRM\_W\_HYB\_26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

**SR DEN CO HYB** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **78\_DRM\_W\_HYB\_26** Closing Date/Time 06/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

**1. NIT HEADER**

<b>Name of Work</b>	Hyderabad Division: Wooden Flooring for Indoor Kabaddi Court at RSC/SC, 2) Miscellaneous repair works like approach road towards Swimming pool, concrete work adjacent to roads for widening, improvement of garden in RSC ground and outside gate, construction of drain for easy flow of underground rain water at tennis court, Providing of fencing on the compound wall at Addagutta side, False ceiling repair work in manager room, Repairs to RWHP in front of Hockey stadium, renovation of toilet at Admin block, Prevention of leakage from GI sheet, construction of garbage bin, WBM road in front of multipurpose stadium and construction of toilet in existing store room at football ground		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	06/07/2026 15:00	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	10/06/2026 12:17
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	9952561.29	<b>Tendering Section</b>	ENGG
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Each Schedule	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	
<b>Earnest Money (Rs.)</b>	199100.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	60
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	9 Months
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works - General	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	22/06/2026		
<b>Are JV allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of JV Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Are Consortium allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of Consortium Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Deposit Work

**2. SCHEDULE**

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () A1-DSR - 2023 General items</b>							8300120.16	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				9764847.25	(-) 15.00	8300120.16	
	<b>Description:-</b> DSR - 2023 General items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () A2-DSR - 2023 Cement Concrete items</b>							465037.13	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				547102.50	(-) 15.00	465037.13	
	<b>Description:-</b> DSR - 2023 Cement Concrete items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () A3-DSR - 2023 Structural Steel items</b>							318206.00	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				374360.00	(-) 15.00	318206.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> DSR - 2023 Structural Steel items							

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ENGINEERING/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 78\_DRM\_W\_HYB\_26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () B1-Horticulture items</b>							869198.00	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				869198.00	AT Par	869198.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Horticulture items							

**3. ITEM BREAKUP**

Schedule	Schedule A1-DSR - 2023 General items					
Item- 1	DSR - 2023 General items					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	1.0	CARRIAGE OF MATERIALS				
	1.1	By Mechanical Transport including loading, unloading and stacking				
1	1.1.18	Disposal of moorum/building rubbish/ malba/ similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste material by mechanical transport including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground for lead upto 10 km for all lifts, complete as per directions of Engineer-in-charge.	cum	85	494.1	41998.5
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.1S	General				
	2.2	Earth work by mechanical / manual means in rough excavation, banking excavated earth in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, breaking clods, watering, rolling each layer with 1/2 tonne roller or wooden or steel rammers, and rolling every 3rd and top-most layer with power roller of minimum 8 tonnes and dressing up in embankments for roads, flood banks, marginal banks and guide banks or filling up ground depressions, lead upto 50 m and for all lift.				
2	2.2.1	All kinds of soil	cum	900	395.3	355770
	2.6	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and for all lift, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.				
3	2.6.1	All kinds of soil	cum	365	177.5	64787.5
	2.10	Excavating trenches by mechanical/manual means of required width for pipes, cables, etc including excavation for sockets, and dressing of sides, ramming of bottoms, for all depth, including getting out the excavated soil, and then returning the soil as required, in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, including consolidating each deposited layer by ramming, watering, etc. and disposing of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m :				
	2.10.1	All kinds of soil				
4	2.10.1.2	Pipes, cables etc. exceeding 80 mm dia. but not exceeding 300 mm dia	Metre	125	352.15	44018.75
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.26S	EXPOSED BRICK WALL				
	6.34	Brick work with non modular fly ash bricks conforming to IS:12894, class designation 10 average compressive strength in super structure above plinth level up to floor V level in :				
5	6.34.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 Coarse sand)	cum	95	8752.55	831492.25
	8.0	CLADDING WORK				

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ENGINEERING/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 78\_DRM\_W\_HYB\_26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

	8.20S	<b>STONE WORK DRY CLADDING</b>				
6	8.31	Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.	Sqm	150	1267.95	190192.5
	9.0	<b>WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK</b>				
	9.105S	<b>GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS</b>				
	9.118	<b>Providing and fixing to existing door frames.</b>				
7	9.118.1	24 mm thick factory made PVC door shutters made of styles and rails of a uPVC hollow section of size 59x24 mm and wall thickness 2 mm ( +/- 0.2 mm) with inbuilt edging on both sides. The styles and rails mitred and joint at the corners by means of M.S. galvanised/ plastic brackets of size 75x220 mm having wall thickness 1.0 mm and stainless steel screws. The styles of the shutter reinforced by inserting galvanised M.S. tube of size 20x20 mm and 1 mm ( +/- 0.1 mm) wall thickness. The lock rail made up of 'H' section, a uPVC hollow section of size 100x24 mm and 2 mm ( +/- 0.2 mm) wall thickness, fixed to the shutter styles by means of plastic/galvanised M.S. 'U' cleats. The shutter frame filled with a uPVC multi-chambered single panel of size not less than 620 mm, having over all thickness of 20 mm and 1 mm ( +/- 0.1 mm) wall thickness. The panels filled vertically and tie bar at two places by inserting horizontally 6 mm galvanised M.S. rod and fastened with nuts and washers, complete as per manufacturer's specification and direction of Engineer-in-charge. (For W.C. and bathroom door shutter).	Sqm	25	2969.25	74231.25
8	9.119	Providing and fixing factory made P.V.C. door frame of size 50x47 mm with a wall thickness of 5 mm, made out of extruded 5 mm rigid PVC foam sheet, mitred at corners and joined with 2 Nos of 150 mm long brackets of 15x15 mm M.S. square tube, the vertical door frame profiles to be reinforced with 19x19 mm M.S. square tube of 19 gauge, EPDM rubber gasket weather seal to be provided through out the frame. The door frame to be fixed to the wall using M.S. screws of 65/100 mm size, complete as per manufacturer's specification and direction of Engineer- in-Charge.	Metre	25	492.7	12317.5
	10.0	<b>STEEL WORK</b>				
	10.1S	<b>General</b>				
9	10.28	Providing and fixing stainless steel ( Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, including fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).	Kg	1000	772.4	772400
	11.0	<b>FLOORING</b>				

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ENGINEERING/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 78\_DRM\_W\_HYB\_26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

	11.33S	WOODEN FLOORING				
	11.33	25 mm wooden planking, tongued and grooved in flooring, including fixing with iron screws complete with :				
10	11.33.1	Second class teak wood	Sqm	660	4508.95	2975907
	11.37S	CERAMIC GLAZED TILES				
11	11.37	Providing and laying Ceramic glazed floor tiles of size 300x300 mm (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) of 1st quality conforming to IS : 15622 of approved make in colours such as White, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 Cement : 4 Coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/sqm including pointing the joints with white cement and matching pigment etc., complete.	Sqm	105	1096.55	115137.75
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.37S	RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE				
	12.42	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion.				
	12.42.3	Single tee with door				
12	12.42.3.2	110x110x110 mm	Each	25	234.15	5853.75
	12.42.5	Bend 87.5 degree				
13	12.42.5.2	110 mm bend	Each	12	150.35	1804.2
	12.42.6	Shoe (Plain)				
14	12.42.6.2	110 mm Shoe	Each	12	131.85	1582.2

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ENGINEERING/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 78\_DRM\_W\_HYB\_26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

	12.45	Providing and fixing false ceiling at all height including providing and fixing of frame work made of special sections, power pressed from M.S. sheets and galvanized with zinc coating of 120 gms/sqm (both side inclusive) as per IS : 277 and consisting of angle cleats of size 25 mm wide x 1.6 mm thick with flanges of 27 mm and 37 mm, at 1200 mm centre to centre, one flange fixed to the ceiling with dash fastener 12.5 mm dia x 50 mm long with 6 mm dia bolts, other flange of cleat fixed to the angle hangers of 25x10x0.50 mm of required length with nuts & bolts of required size and other end of angle hanger fixed with intermediate G.I. channels 45x15x0.9 mm running at the spacing of 1200 mm centre to centre, to which the ceiling section 0.5 mm thick bottom wedge of 80 mm with tapered flanges of 26 mm each having lips of 10.5 mm, at 450 mm centre to centre, shall be fixed in a direction perpendicular to G.I. intermediate channel with connecting clips made out of 2.64 mm dia x 230 mm long G.I. wire at every junction, including fixing perimeter channels 0.5 mm thick 27 mm high having flanges of 20 mm and 30 mm long, the perimeter of ceiling fixed to wall/partition with the help of rawl plugs at 450 mm centre, with 25mm long dry wall screws @ 230 mm interval, including fixing of gypsum board to ceiling section and perimeter channel with the help of dry wall screws of size 3.5 x 25 mm at 230 mm c/c, including jointing and finishing to a flush finish of tapered and square edges of the board with recommended jointing compound , jointing tapes , finishing with jointing compound in 3 layers covering upto 150 mm on both sides of joint and two coats of primer suitable for board, all as per manufacturer's specification and also including the cost of making openings for light fittings, grills, diffusers, cutouts made with frame of perimeter channels suitably fixed, all complete as per drawings, specification and direction of the Engineer in Charge but excluding the cost of painting with :				
15	12.45.3	12.5 mm thick tapered edge gypsum moisture resistant board	Sqm	250	1529.1	382275
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.1S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND)				
	13.1	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
16	13.1.2	1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	Sqm	120	333.35	40002
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.48	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications :				
17	13.48.1	Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25 ltr/10 sqm over and including one coat of Special primer applied @ 0.75 ltr /10 sqm	Sqm	120	193.7	23244
	13.61	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade :				
18	13.61.1	Two or more coats on new work	Sqm	65	155.9	10133.5
19	13.80	Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	Sqm	120	156.05	18726
	13.92	Painting on G.S. sheet with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade :				
20	13.92.1	Old work (one or more coats)	Sqm	3170	93.3	295761
	14.0	REPAIRS TO BUILDING				

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ENGINEERING/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 78\_DRM\_W\_HYB\_26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

	14.75AS	<b>ROUTINE MAINTENANCE WORK</b>				
	14.80	Providing & fixing White vitreous china water closet squatting pan (Indian type) along with S or P trap including dismantling of old WC seat and S or P trap at site complete with all operations including all necessary materials, labour and disposal of dismantled material including malba, all complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
21	14.80.2	Orissa pattern W.C Pan of size 580x440 mm	Each	11	4478.75	49266.25
	15.0	<b>DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING</b>				
	15.1S	<b>General</b>				
	15.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.				
22	15.2.2	Nominal concrete 1:4:8 or leaner mix (including equivalent design mix)	cum	806	1503.6	1211901.6
	15.7	Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
23	15.7.4	In cement mortar	cum	6	2060.2	12361.2
	15.23	Dismantling tile work in floors and roofs laid in cement mortar including stacking material within 50 metres lead.				
24	15.23.1	For thickness of tiles 10 mm to 25 mm	Sqm	30	73.4	2202
25	15.56	Dismantling old plaster or skirting raking out joints and cleaning the surface for plaster including disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground within 50 metres lead.	Sqm	30	54.65	1639.5
	16.0	<b>ROAD WORK</b>				
	16.1S	<b>ROADS</b>				
26	16.1	Preparation and consolidation of sub grade with power road roller of 8 to 12 tonne capacity after excavating earth to an average of 22.5 cm depth, dressing to camber and consolidating with road roller including making good the undulations etc. and re-rolling the sub grade and disposal of surplus earth with lead upto 50 metres.	Sqm	1000	218.9	218900
	16.3	Supplying and stacking at site.				
27	16.3.1	90 mm to 45 mm size stone aggregate	cum	50	2098.4	104920
28	16.3.3	53 mm to 22.4 mm size stone aggregate	cum	40	1842.3	73692
29	16.3.7	Stone screening 11.2 mm nominal size (Type B)	cum	30	2247.75	67432.5
30	16.3.10	Moorum	cum	50	768.25	38412.5
31	16.4	Laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregate of specified sizes to WBM specifications in uniform thickness, hand picking, rolling with 3 wheeled road/vibratory roller 8-10 tonne capacity in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming requisite type of screening / binding material to fill up interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density .	cum	60	1046.95	62817
	16.6	Supplying, stacking and Spreading 6 mm thick red bajri, watering and rolling complete including preparation of the surface and rolling.				
32	16.6.1	With road roller/ hand roller	Sqm	800	24.45	19560
	16.15S	<b>FENCING</b>				
33	16.19	Supplying at site Angle iron post & strut of required size including bottom to be split and bent at right angle in opposite direction for 10 cm length and drilling holes upto 10 mm dia. etc. complete.	Kg	3500	125.75	440125
	16.25S	<b>SURFACE DRESSING</b>				

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ENGINEERING/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 78\_DRM\_W\_HYB\_26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

34	16.27	Surface dressing on old surface with hot bitumen of grade VG - 10 of approved quality using 1.95 kg of bitumen per sqm with 1.50 cum of stone chippings 11.2 mm nominal size per 100 sqm of road surface, including consolidation with road roller of 6 to 8 tonne capacity, etc. complete.	Sqm	800	175.1	140080
	16.30S	PREMIX CARPET				
	16.30	Providing and applying tack coat using hot straight run bitumen of grade VG - 10, including heating the bitumen, spraying the bitumen with mechanically operated spray unit fitted on bitumen boiler, cleaning and preparing the existing road surface as per specifications :				
35	16.30.1	On W.B.M. @ 0.75 Kg / sqm	Sqm	800	60.5	48400
	16.31	Providing and applying tack coat using bitumen emulsion conforming to IS:8887, using emulsion pressure distributor including preparing the surface & cleaning with mechanical broom.				
	16.31.1	With rapid setting bitumen emulsion				
36	16.31.1.1	On W.B.M / W.M.M. @ 0.4kg/sqm	Sqm	800	13.45	10760
	16.49S	MISCELLANEOUS				
37	16.53	Providing and fixing concertina coil fencing with punched tape concertina coil 600 mm dia 10 metre openable length ( total length 90 m), having 50 nos rounds per 6 metre length, upto 3 m height of wall with existing angle iron 'Y' shaped placed 2.4m or 3.00 m apart and with 9 horizontal R.B.T. reinforced barbed wire, stud tied with G.I. staples and G.I. clips to retain horizontal, including necessary bolts or G.I. barbed wire tied to angle iron, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge, with reinforced barbed tape(R.B.T.) / Spring core (2.5mm thick) wire of high tensile strength of 165 kg/ sq.mm with tape (0.52 mm thick)and weight 43.478 gm/ metre (cost of M.S. angle, C.C. blocks shall be paid separately)	Metre	400	375.8	150320
	16.70	Providing and fixing G.I. chain link fabric fencing of required width in mesh size 50x50 mm including strengthening with 2 mm dia wire or nuts, bolts and washers as required complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
38	16.70.1	Made of G.I. wire of dia 4 mm	Sqm	150	1017.8	152670
39	16.83	Taking out existing CC interlocking paver blocks from footpath/ central verge, including removal of rubbish etc., disposal of unserviceable material to the dumping ground, for which payment shall be made separately and stacking of serviceable material within 50 metre lead as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	Sqm	125	131.75	16468.75
	16.91	Providing and laying factory made chamfered edge Cement Concrete paver blocks in footpath, parks, lawns, drive ways or light traffic parking etc, of required strength, thickness & size/ shape, made by table vibratory method using PU mould, laid in required colour & pattern over 50mm thick compacted bed of sand, compacting and proper embedding/laying of inter locking paver blocks into the sand bedding layer through vibratory compaction by using plate vibrator, filling the joints with sand and cutting of paver blocks as per required size and pattern, finishing and sweeping extra sand. complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.				
40	16.91.2	80 mm thick C.C. paver block of M-30 grade with approved color design and pattern.	Sqm	125	1091.5	136437.5
	17.0	SANITARY INSTALLATIONS				
	17.1S	General				



**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ENGINEERING/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 78\_DRM\_W\_HYB\_26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

	17.2	Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever), conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required :				
41	17.2.1	W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid	Each	6	6515.55	39093.3
	17.4	Providing and fixing white vitreous china flat back or wall corner type lipped front urinal basin of 430x260x350 mm and 340x410x265 mm sizes respectively with automatic flushing cistern with standard flush pipe and C.P. brass spreaders with brass unions and G.I clamps complete, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required :				
42	17.4.1	One urinal basin with 5 litre white P.V.C. automatic flushing cistern	Each	4	6258.75	25035
	17.7	Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever require:				
43	17.7.7	White Vitreous China Flat back wash basin size 450x 300 mm with single 15mm C.P. brass pillar tap	Each	6	1513.6	9081.6
	18.0	WATER SUPPLY				
	18.7S	C.P.V.C. PIPES				
	18.8	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings and fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and the cost of cutting chases and making good the same including testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. Concealed work, including cutting chases and making good the walls etc.				
44	18.8.2	20 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	85	537.6	45696
	18.15S	BRASS FITTINGS				
	18.15	Providing and fixing brass bib cock of approved quality :				
45	18.15.2	20 mm nominal bore	Each	8	379.2	3033.6
	18.21	Providing and fixing uplasticised PVC connection pipe with brass unions :				
	18.21.1	30 cm length				
46	18.21.1.2	20 mm nominal bore	Each	12	93.55	1122.6
	18.49S	C.P. BRASS FITTINGS				
	18.49	Providing and fixing C.P. brass bib cock of approved quality conforming to IS:8931 :				
47	18.49.1	15 mm nominal bore	Each	10	506.8	5068
	19.0	DRAINAGE				
	19.1S	STONE WARE PIPES AND FITTINGS				
	19.1	Providing, laying and jointing glazed stoneware pipes class SP-1 with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:1 (1 cement : 1 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete :				
48	19.1.2	150 mm diameter	Metre	25	695.8	17395



**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ENGINEERING/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 78\_DRM\_W\_HYB\_26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

	19.4	Providing and fixing square-mouth S.W. gully trap class SP-1 complete with C.I. grating brick masonry chamber with water tight C.I. cover with frame of 300 x 300 mm size (inside) the weight of cover to be not less than 4.50 kg and frame to be not less than 2.70 kg as per standard design:				
	19.4.1	100x100 mm size P type				
49	19.4.1.1	With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5	Each	10	2707.65	27076.5
	23.0	<b>RAIN WATER HARVESTING &amp; TUBEWELLS</b>				
	23.1S	<b>General</b>				
50	23.5	Supplying, filling, spreading & leveling stone boulders of size range 5 cm to 20 cm, in recharge pit, in the required thickness, for all leads & lifts, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	cum	4	1509.8	6039.2
51	23.6	Supplying, filling, spreading & leveling gravels of size range 5 mm to 10 mm, in the recharge pit, over the existing layer of boulders, in required thickness, for all leads & lifts, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	cum	4	1538.25	6153
52	23.7	Supplying, filling, spreading & leveling coarse sand of size range 1.5 mm to 2 mm in recharge pit, in required thickness over gravel layer, for all leads & lifts, all complete as per direction of Engineer -in-charge.	cum	4	1538.25	6153
	26.0	<b>NEW TECHNOLOGIES AND MATERIALS</b>				
	26.73S	<b>PREFAB/PRECAST TECHNOLOGY</b>				
	26.78	Providing & Applying weather proof sealant on outer joints of approved make confirming to IS & directed by Engineer-in-charge.				
53	26.78.1	Sealant 25 mmx10 mm at joints	Metre	2000	178.95	357900
					<b>Total</b>	<b>9764847.25</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule A2-DSR - 2023 Cement Concrete items					
<b>Item- 1</b>	DSR - 2023 Cement Concrete items					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	4.0	<b>CONCRETE WORK</b>				
	4.1S	<b>CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)</b>				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
1	4.1.5	1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	75	7294.7	547102.5
					<b>Total</b>	<b>547102.50</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule A3-DSR - 2023 Structural Steel items					
<b>Item- 1</b>	DSR - 2023 Structural Steel items					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	10.0	<b>STEEL WORK</b>				
	10.1S	<b>General</b>				
1	10.2	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	2800	133.7	374360
					<b>Total</b>	<b>374360.00</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule B1-Horticulture items					
<b>Item- 1</b>	Horticulture items					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	2.0	<b>HORTICUTURE AND LANDSCAPING</b>				

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ENGINEERING/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 78\_DRM\_W\_HYB\_26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

1	2.2	Supplying and stacking of good earth at site including royalty and carriage upto 5 km lead complete (earth measured in stacks will be reduced by 20% for payment).	cum	150	515.6	77340
	2.4	Supplying and stacking at site dump manure from approved source, including carriage upto 5 km lead complete (manure measured in stacks will be reduced by 8% for payment) :				
2	2.4.2	Screened through sieve of I.S. designation 16 mm	cum	150	290.7	43605
3	2.5	Rough dressing the trenched ground including breaking clods.	Sqm	2000	1.5	3000
4	2.8	Spreading of sludge, dump manure and/or good earth in required thickness as per direction of officer-in-charge (cost of sludge, dump manure and/ or good earth to be paid separately).	cum	300	52.35	15705
5	2.9	Mixing earth and sludge or manure in the required proportion specified or directed by the Officer-in-charge	cum	300	36.55	10965
	2.57	Plantation of Trees, Shrubs, and Hedge at site i/c watering and removal of unserviceable material's as per direction of officer in charge (excluding cost of plant & water)				
6	2.57.2	Shrubs Plant	Each	7500	3.65	27375
	3.0	<b>FOLIAGE AND SHADE LOVING PLANTS</b>				
7	3.44	Providing and displaying of Dracaena Song of India (three in one), having ht. 30 cm and above, multibranched, well developed with fresh and healthy leaves in 25 cm size of Earthen pot/Plastic pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	1850	112.75	208587.5
8	3.51	Providing and Displaying of Dracaena pendanus, well developed, having 6 to 8 suckers with healthy foliage in 25 cm size Earthen pot/Plastic pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	1900	184.5	350550
	4.0	<b>SEASONAL PLANTS</b>				
	4.1S	<b>Winter Seasonal plants</b>				
9	4.3	Providing and Displaying Antirrhinum Hybrid Dwarf variety (3 in one) well developed with fresh & healthy Flower multi branch in full bloom in 25 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge	Each	2430	54.35	132070.5
					<b>Total</b>	<b>869198.00</b>

**4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS**

**Standard Financial Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or V which ever is less ; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Standard Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ENGINEERING/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 78\_DRM\_W\_HYB\_26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

1	Technical Eligibility Criteria: (a)The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited (i)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii)Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii)One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. (b)(1) In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (ii)Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (iii)One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender. Note for b(1): Separate completed works of minimum required values shall also be considered for fulfillment of technical eligibility criteria for different components.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Defination of Similar Work :- Any Civil Engineering Work excluding zonal works.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:**

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

**Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.**

S.No.	Description
1	<b>Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.</b> Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. ( <a href="#">Click here</a> to download the Format of Self Certification)

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ENGINEERING/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 78\_DRM\_W\_HYB\_26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

**5. COMPLIANCE**

**Commercial-Compliance**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

**General Instructions**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The original BG (in lieu of Bid Security) should be delivered in person or through post/courier so as to reach the official nominated (i.e.OS/Tenders/Engg/HYB Division) within before closing date for submission of bids.(i.e., excluding the last date of submission of Bids). Railway will not assume any responsibility for any delay in case the BG is sent through courier/postal department. Any BG received by post/courier on or after the closing date of bid submission shall not be taken.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	All the instructions furnished in the Technical Compliance / Commercial Compliance / Custom / Undertakings / General instructions / Undertakings are only indicative and not exhaustive. The tenderer shall read the GCC / Tender documents for complete details.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	The tenderer shall thoroughly go through the entire tender documents and strictly adhere to the instructions and directions given therein.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	Tender value is including escalation of (-)15% (minus Fifteen percent) on CPWD DSR rates. Tenderer should note this before quoting the rates	No	No	Not Allowed

**Technical-Compliances**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Attested copy of Experience Certificate in Annexure 'E, (bidder who do not enclose the Experience Certificate , his/their bid shall be sumerly rejected) Note: Applicable for the tender floated value above 50 lakhs.	No	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Annual Contractual Turnover Certificate Annexure 'VI B' as per para '10.2 part 1 of GCC (Bidder who do not enclose the turnover Certificate , his/their bid shall be sumerly rejected) Note: Applicable for the tender floated value above 50 lakhs.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	List of personnel organization available on hand and proposed to be engaged for the subject work. These two lists should be given separately and signed by Tenderer and are to be submitted in the Proforma given in the Annexure-'A'	Yes	No	Allowed (Optional)
4	List of Plant & Machinery available on hand (own) and proposed to be inducted (own and hired to be given separately) for the subject work and this list shall be signed by the Tenderer and is to be submitted in the Proforma given in the Annexure 'B'	Yes	No	Allowed (Optional)
5	List of completed works in the last three Financial Years giving description of work, organization for whom executed, approximate value of contract at the time of award, date of award and date of scheduled completion of work, date of actual start, actual completion and final value of contract should also be given in the Annexure 'C'	Yes	No	Allowed (Optional)
6	List of Works on Hand indicating name of work, contract value, bill amount paid so far; due date of completion etc. to be furnished by Contractor in Annexure -'D' and this Certificate is to be signed by Contractor.	Yes	No	Allowed (Optional)

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ENGINEERING/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 78\_DRM\_W\_HYB\_26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

7	Documents in support of constitution of firm like Sole Proprietorship Firm, HUF, Partnership Firm, Company registered under Companies Act 2013, LLP (Limited Liability Partnership), Registered Society & Registered Trust. The tenderer shall submit the documents of the firm required as per IRGCC.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
8	The tenderers shall submit a certificate stating that they are not liable to be disqualified and all their statements/documents submitted along with bid are true and factual. Standard format of the certificate to be submitted by the bidder is enclosed as annexure - V. Non submission of certificate by the bidder shall result in summary rejection of his/their bid	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
9	Contractor is to abide by the provisions of Payment of Wages act & Minimum Wages act in terms of clause 54 and 55 of Indian Railways General Condition of Contract. In order to ensure the same, an application has been developed and hosted on website 'www.shramikkalyan.indianrailways.gov.in'. Contractor shall register his firm/company etc. and upload requisite details of labour and their payment in this portal. These details shall be available in public domain	No	No	Not Allowed
10	Seigniorage charges will be deducted from bills for supply of sand, moorum, earth, finished product like concrete etc.	No	Yes	Not Allowed

**Undertakings**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I/We have read and understood various conditions attached to the tender and agree to abide by the said conditions	No	No	Not Allowed

**Custom**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Standard format of the certificate to be submitted by the bidder is enclosed as Annexure-V of GCC. In addition to Annexure-V, in case of other than Company/Proprietary firm, Annexure-V(A) of GCC shall also be submitted by the each member of, a Partnership Firm / Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. as the case may be, Non submission of certificate by the bidder shall result in Summarily rejection of his/their bid irrespective of tender value.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	The tenderer in their bids shall indicate the details of their Jurisdictional Assessing Officers (Designation, address & email Id). In case of a contract award, a copy of the LOA./Purchase order shall be immediately forwarded by Purchase./Executive to the Jurisdictional Assessing Officer mentioned in the Tenderer's bid.(GST)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	The tenderer shall clearly specify whether the tender is submitted on his own (Proprietary Firm) or on behalf of a Partnership Firm / Company / Joint Venture (JV) / Registered Society / Registered Trust / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. The tenderer(s) shall enclose the attested copies of the constitution of their concern, and copy of PAN Card along with their tender. Tender Documents in such cases are to be signed by such persons as may be legally competent to sign them on behalf of the firm, company, association, trust or society, as the case may be Note: Please read carefully (Provision of Para 14 of GCC) the document required to be uploaded here.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ENGINEERING/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 78\_DRM\_W\_HYB\_26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

4	Any other information / Certificates / General Power of, Attorney required as per Tender for Partnership Firms, Company : The tenderer whether sole proprietor / a company or a partnership firm / registered society / registered trust / HUF / LLP etc if they want to act through agent or individual partner(s), should submit along with the tender, a copy of power of attorney duly stamped and authenticated by a Notary Public or by Magistrate in favour of the specific person whether he/they be partner(s) of the firm or any other person, specifically authorizing him/them to sign the tender, submit the tender and further to deal with the Tender/ Contract up to the stage of signing the agreement except in case where such specific person is authorized ,or above purposes through a provision made in the partnership deed / Memorandum of Understanding / Article of Association /Board resolution, failing which tender shall be summarily rejected. Note: Please read carefully (Provision of Para 15 of GCC) the document required to be uploaded here.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
---	--	----	----	------------------------

**6. Documents attached with tender**

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	26.02.2026_RevisedApprovedlistofBrandsandMakes2026withallenclosures.pdf	Approved brand
2	concretemixdesignsystemimprovements.pdf	Concrete mix design
3	SpecialConditionsforPaymentofSteel_1.pdf	Special condition of payment of steel
4	LaboratorySplconditionslatest.pdf	Laboratory special condition
5	Tenderdocument24.09.2024_1.pdf	Tender Documents
6	ContractorseMBrecord.pdf	Contractors E MB
7	GCC2022_compressed.pdf	GCC 2022
8	SpecialConditionsofcontractSignedCopy.pdf	Special Conditions

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** PTV DURGA PRASAD

**Designation :** Sr.DENCo